ADVENTURE WV – WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY

Destination Basecamp – Program Agreement

> Review this form in its entirety. Return to the Destination Basecamp registration page to sign electronically.

Non-Refundable \$35 Processing/Commitment Fee

The expense for Destination Basecamp is subsidized by WVU. WVU believes sponsoring Destination Basecamp for incoming first year students is an investment in their future success at WVU. Thus, you will only be charged \$35 for a non-refundable processing/commitment fee. This fee will post to your student account in early July and will be due as part of your Fall 2023 term bill. If you qualify for additional financial assistance (are Pell eligible), you will still see this charge on your account and will still need to submit payment prior. You will receive a \$35 credit to your account prior to the end of August if you attend your trip. Even if you are Pell Eligible, if you do NOT attend your trip, you will NOT receive a credit and will be responsible for the full \$35.

Contact Agreement

- 1. I understand this contract is legally binding and I will be responsible for a non-refundable processing/commitment fee of \$35. This fee will post to my student account in early July 2023 and will be due as part of the Fall 2023 term bill.
- 2. I understand if I qualify for additional financial aid and complete the summer portion of this program, I will receive a \$35 credit to my student account prior to the end of August 2023. I will still see the \$35 fee and need to pay it with the Fall term bill.
- 3. I understand all correspondence from Destination Basecamp will go to my student MIX email account. I understand it is extremely important to regularly check my MIX email account for necessary correspondence from Destination Basecamp. If I do not know how to set up or access my MIX account, I can contact the WVU Help Desk at 1-877-327-9260. The WVU Help Desk can also assist me with syncing my MIX account to my personal and/or parent email account.
- 4. I understand upon submitting this registration, I will receive additional information via email regarding the Destination Basecamp program. I understand it is my responsibility to visit the Destination Basecamp website to review program information, itineraries, and other important resources.

Program Agreement

- 1. Participating in the Destination Basecamp program includes risks. You will be asked to review and accept an "Acknowledgement of Risk and Assumption of Responsibility" form prior to the program.
- 2. As a participant, you are encouraged to have your own health insurance and bring your card with you on the program.
- 3. Cancellation of your program reservation, including cancellations due to withdrawal from WVU, will not receive any refund.
- 4. Programs take place outside where it is possible for the weather to be less than ideal at times. We will not cancel the program unless the conditions are considered dangerous (taking into consideration the participants, leaders, time of year, and type of program).
- 5. If too few participants sign up for the program, it will be canceled. If the program is canceled by WVU, then a full refund will be given to the participant.
- 6. The Destination Basecamp program is drug, alcohol, and tobacco free. We ask you, as a participant, to refrain from using and bringing these substances during the program.
- 7. You must meet the essential eligibility criteria, available at Adventure WV Essential Eligibility Criteria